[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	8
	Name:
	April Sanders

	Proposed No.:
	2025-0260
	Date:
	September 24, 2025




SUBJECT

An ordinance revising the loan agreement between King County and the Pacific Science Center Foundation.

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2025-0260 would authorize the Executive to execute an amendment to the loan agreement between King County and the Pacific Science Center Foundation, substantially in the form of Attachment A to the ordinance.

This amendment to the loan agreement would add an additional principal amount of $2.4 million to the loan agreement, for a total loan amount of $14 million, to be remitted by King County to the Pacific Science Center Foundation 30 days after the proposed ordinance becomes effective. 

The original loan amount was based on an estimate of the deferred sales taxes.  With construction of the Climate Pledge Arena complete, the actuals have exceeded the estimates.  Because of this, the Pacific Science Center has requested this additional loan based on a conservative estimate of the moneys to be received in 2026 through 2029.


BACKGROUND 

Pacific Science Center Foundation.  The Pacific Science Center Foundation is a Washington non-profit corporation that operates the Pacific Science Center (PacSci). In the last year, PacSci served more than 489,000 visitors and provided educational programming aimed at Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math (STEM).  This programming includes educational programs at low- or no-cost to low-income schools, PacSci’s Science on Wheels, field trips, and Digital Discovery Workshops.  

State Deferral Authorization.  RCW 82.32.558 allowed the developer of the Climate Pledge Arena a deferral on payments of local sales and use tax for the construction of the arena and the practice facility at Northgate.  RCW 82.32.559 further directs that half of the repayment of deferred local sales and use taxes be distributed to the Pacific Science Center Foundation for the construction or rehabilitation of capital facilities used for youth educational programming related to discovery, experimentation, and critical think in the sciences.  During the COVID-19 pandemic, this legislation was amended to allow moneys distributed to the Pacific Science Center Foundation to be used for both capital and operating expenses.

Ordinance Authorizing the Original Loan Agreement.  Due in part to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on funding for nonprofit organizations, the Pacific Science Center Foundation sought a loan from King County of $11.6 million, backed by future repayments of deferred local sales and use taxes from the construction of Climate Pledge Arena and the practice facility at Northgate.  $11.6 million constituted 80% of the $14.5 million originally anticipated from the sales tax deferral payments to the Pacific Science Center Foundation.

Ordinance 19218[footnoteRef:1], adopted on December 15, 2020, authorized the Executive to execute the original loan agreement between King County and the Pacific Science Center Foundation.  The agreement requires the loan to be repaid over eight years from deferred sales and use taxes on the construction of Climate Pledge Arena and the practice facility.  At the time the ordinance was adopted, the amount of deferred sales and use taxes provided annually by the Washington state Department of Revenue to be transferred to the Pacific Science Center Foundation was not known with certainty. [1:  King County - File #: 2020-0424] 


The loan was made from the King County Investment Pool with the payment schedule requiring a payment of $1.45 million per year, plus interest[footnoteRef:2], to the County beginning in 2022. [2:  According to Section 3.01.1 of the Loan Agreement, the annual interest payment with respect to the outstanding loan balance is calculated using the 12 month average King County Investment Pool’s Monthly Gross Earnings Rate for the 12 months prior to the date of payment.] 


Loan Payments to Date.  To date, four years of payments have been received from the Pacific Science Center Foundation, as shown in Table 1 below.


Table 1.
Loan Payments to Date

	Year
	
	Principal Payment
	Total Payment with Interest

	2022
	
	$1,450,000
	$2,241,327.70

	2023
	
	$1,450,000
	$2,278,227.84

	2024
	
	$1,450,000
	$2,356,874.95

	2025
	
	$1,450,000
	$2,447,850.69



First Amendment to the Loan Agreement. The first amendment to the loan agreement, which did not require Council approval, reflected the change to state law allowing the moneys to go towards operating, instead of just capital expenses.

ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2025-0260 would authorize the Executive to execute the second amendment to the loan agreement between King County and the Pacific Science Center Foundation, substantially in the form of Attachment A to the ordinance.

This amendment to the loan agreement would add an additional principal amount of $2.4 million to the loan agreement, for a total loan amount of $14 million, to be remitted by King County to the Pacific Science Center Foundation 30 days after the proposed ordinance becomes effective. 

The transmittal letter indicates that the loan amount was based on an estimate of the deferred sales taxes dedicated to the Pacific Science Center Foundation.  With construction of the Climate Pledge Arena complete, the actuals have exceeded the estimates.  Because of this, the Pacific Science Center has requested this additional loan based on a conservative estimate of the moneys to be received in 2026 through 2029.

Table 2 below shows the annual repayment schedule if the proposed ordinance is adopted and the additional $2.4 million is remitted.  This annual repayment schedule is Exhibit A to Attachment A.  Note that if the Pacific Science Center receives a lump sum payment from the state, the remainder of the loan would be due in full.  This is consistent with the original loan agreement.


Table 2.
Amended Annual Repayment Schedule

	Year
	
	Principal Payment
	Notes

	2022
	
	$1,450,000
	Paid on time

	2023
	
	$1,450,000
	Paid on time

	2024
	
	$1,450,000
	Paid on time

	2025
	
	$1,450,000
	Paid on time

	2026
	
	$2,050,000
	

	2027
	
	$2,050,000
	

	2028
	
	$2,050,000
	

	2029
	
	$2,050,000
	

	TOTAL
	
	$14,000,000
	




The Pacific Science Center indicates that remitted moneys to date have been allocated towards operating deficits during the pandemic as well as capital investments in exhibits.


INVITED

· Dwight Dively, Director, King County Office of Performance, Strategy, and Budget

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2025-0260 (and its attachments)
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note


image1.png
kil

King County




